

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

LAW DOCKET NO. BCD-25-275

PENQUIS C.A.P. INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE BUSINESS AND CONSUMER COURT

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Alfred J. F. Morrow III, Bar No. 6497
JENSEN BAIRD
Ten Free Street
P.O. Box 4510
Portland, ME 04112-4510
(207) 775-7271
amorrow@jensenbaird.com
epooler@jensenbaird.com
cdingman@kozakgayer.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....	6
I. DHHS and DAFS denied Penquis its right to a full and fair administrative appeal hearing.....	6
a. Applicable constitutional and statutory law gives Penquis the right to a full and fair hearing.....	6
i. Penquis properly raised below and pursued before this Court the deprivation of its rights to a full and fair hearing.....	6
ii. Penquis did not waive its claim that the administrative appeal process deprived it of its right to a fair hearing merely by citing different authority for that right at different stages of this litigation.....	8
iii. The Maine APA applies to both the administrative appeal proceeding and this judicial review of the decision emerging from that proceeding.....	10
iv. Even if the APA did not apply, Penquis was still entitled to present relevant evidence pursuant to DAFS' own rules.....	12
b. The State's refusal to allow Penquis to fully present relevant information denied Penquis its right to a full and fair hearing.....	12
i. Excluding evidence pertaining to ModivCare's prior performance denied Penquis its right to a full and fair hearing.....	12
ii. DHHS's choice not to provide FOAA Documents pursuant to a protective order does not negate its obligation to provide the documents to Penquis prior to the Administrative Appeal Hearing.....	15
II. The Administrative Decision is legally erroneous because it fails to enforce the statutory and regulatory requirements for adequate records to support the award.....	17

a. Appellees' claims that individual review notes need not be accurate ignores the basic principle that reviewers must meaningfully participate in the review process.....	17
b. The Team Consensus Notes do not sufficiently document how scores were awarded.....	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutory Citations:

18-554 C.M.R. ch. 110.....	19
18-554 C.M.R. ch. 120.....	12, 16, 19
5 M.R.S. § 8002.....	11
5 M.R.S. § 8003.....	10
5 M.R.S. § 1825-D.....	18, 19
5 M.R.S. § 1825-E.....	7, 8, 10, 11, 12
5 M.R.S. § 1825-F.....	11
5 M.R.S. §§ 9051-9064.....	8
5 M.R.S. §§ 11001-11008.....	8

Case Citations:

<i>Berry v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 394 A.2d 790 (Me. 1978).....	13
<i>Carroll F. Look Construction Co. v. Town of Beals</i> , 2002 ME 128, 802 A.2d 994 (Me. 2002).....	6, 9
<i>Farley v. Town of Washburn</i> , 1997 ME 218, 704 A.2d 347.....	9
<i>Gov't Oversight Comm. v. HHS</i> , 2024 ME 81, 327 A.3d 1115.....	15
<i>Hale v. Petit</i> , 438 A.2d 226 (Me. 1981).	11
<i>Intralot, Inc. v. Schneiter</i> , 2011 Me. Super. LEXIS 200.....	19
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422, 102 S. Ct. 1148 (1982).....	7
<i>Mallinckrodt US LLC v. Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 2014 ME 52.....	13
<i>Pine Tree Legal Assistance, Inc. v. Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 655 A.2d 1260 (Me. 1995).....	18
<i>Sanford Highway Unit of Local 481, Council No. 74, AFSCME v. Town of Sanford</i> , 411 A.2d 1010 (Me. Supp. 1980).....	11

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 462 A.2d 49 (Me. 1983).....	13
<i>State v. Lewisohn</i> , 379 A.2d 1192 (Me. 1977).....	15
<i>State v. True</i> , 438 A.2d 460 (Me. 1981).....	15
<i>Wells v. Portland Yacht Club</i> , 2001 ME 20, 771 A2d 371.....	9
<i>Western Maine Ctr. for Children v. DHHS</i> , 2003 Me. Super. LEXIS 271.....	8, 9, 13

Administrative Decision Citations:

<i>In re: Appeal Award by the Public Utilities Commission for RFP #201106108, Next Gen 9-1-1 Services</i> , https://www.maine.gov/dafs/bbpm/procurementservices/sites/mainegov.dafs.bbpm.procurementservices/files/inline-files/Decision_RFP_201106108.pdf (Apr. 20, 2012).	17
<i>In re Appeal of Award of Enhanced 9-1-1 Services</i> (1996)	15
<i>Re: Gainwell Technologies, LLC, Appeal of Contract Award of RFP # 202012169, Maintenance & Enhancement Services for WIC SPIRIT Software</i> , https://www.maine.gov/dafs/bbpm/procurementservices/sites/mainegov.dafs.bbpm.procurementservices/files/inline-files/Decision%20Letter%20RFP%20202012169%20-%20FINAL.pdf (Apr. 19, 2022).....	14

Other Authorities:

L.D. 2277 (114 th Legis. 1990).....	14
R. Traynor, <i>The Riddle of Harmless Error</i> 35 (1970)	15
